

An agency of the Government of Ontario



Un organisme du gouvernement de l'Ontario

This document was retrieved from the Ontario Heritage Act Register, which is accessible through the website of the Ontario Heritage Trust at **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Ce document est tiré du registre aux fins de la *Loi sur le patrimoine de l'Ontario,* accessible à partir du site Web de la Fiducie du patrimoine ontarien sur **www.heritagetrust.on.ca**.

Mariton -



## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF OAKVILLE

1225 TRAFALGAR ROAD, OAKVILLE, ONTARIO, CANADA, L6H 2L1 P. O. BOX 310, OAKVILLE, ONTARIO, CANADA, L6J 5A6 TELEPHONE: (905) 845-6601

December 2, 1994

DEC D 6 1934

Larry Kavanagh Ontario Heritage Foundation 10 Adelaide Street East TORONTO, Ontario M5C 1J3

## Subject: NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD FOR APPROVAL OF TOWN OF OAKVILLE BY-LAW 1994-134 TO DESIGNATE A HERITAGE CONSERVATION DISTRICT

Please be advised that on November 21, 1994, the Council of the Town of Oakville passed By-law 1994-134 to designate an area of the Town of Oakville as a Heritage Conservation District, known as the Trafalgar Road Heritage Conservation District, pursuant to Section 41(1) of the Ontario Heritage Act, RSO 1990, c.O. 18.

A copy of the designating by-law is attached.

The Town of Oakville has made application to the Ontario Municipal Board for approval of the designating by-law pursuant to Section 41 of the Ontario Heritage Act. Section 41 of the Ontario Heritage Act also stipulates that the Ontario Heritage Foundation be notified of an application to the Ontario Municipal Board for approval of a district designation by-law.

Please accept this letter as notice to the Foundation that the Town of Oakville has made application to the Ontario Municipal Board, pursuant to Section 41 of the Ontario Heritage Act, for approval of By-law 1994-134 to designate an area in the Town of Oakville as a heritage conservation district.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Yours truly,

100 00

Bruce Bellows, Planner Long Range Planning Section Planning Services Department

s:\amidata\longrang\letters\ohf-her.sam

## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF OAKVILLE BY-LAW 1994-134

A by-law to designate an area of the Town of Oakville as a Heritage Conservation District (being the Trafalgar Road Heritage Conservation District) under Section 41(1) of the Ontario Heritage Act, RSO 1990, c.0.18

WHEREAS Part V of the Ontario Heritage Act, RSO 1990, c.O. 18 as

amended, contains provisions relating to heritage conservation districts;

AND WHEREAS Council under Section 40 of Part V of the said Ontario Heritage Act has by by-law defined a part of the Town of Oakville as an area to be examined for future designation as a heritage conservation district;

AND WHEREAS the examination of that part of the Town of Oakville so defined has now been completed;

AND WHEREAS under Section 41 of the said Ontario Heritage Act where there is in effect in a municipality an official plan that contains provisions relating to the establishment of heritage conservation districts, Council may by by-law designate any defined area as a heritage conservation district;

AND WHEREAS there is in effect in the Town of Oakville an official plan that contains provisions relating to the establishment of heritage conservation districts; THE COUNCIL ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- The area shown on Schedule "A" attached hereto is hereby designated as a Heritage Conservation District, being the Trafalgar Road Heritage Conservation District, except those properties shown in hatchmarks on Schedule "A" which have previously been designated under Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act.
- This by-law does not come into force until approved by the Ontario Municipal Board.

PASSED by Council this 21st day of November, 1994.

MAYOR MAYOR MCLERK

s/amidata/by-law1994-134

